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STAFF REPORT 
ACTION REQUIRED 

 
2018 Audited Financial Statements – Toronto Public 
Library Board 
 

Date: May 21, 2019 

To: Toronto Public Library Board  

From: City Librarian 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 
December 31, 2018 to the Toronto Public Library Board for approval and provide highlights 
of the Library’s 2018 financial results. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The City Librarian recommends that the Toronto Public Library Board: 
 
1. approves the 2018 Audited Financial Statements of the Toronto Public Library Board, 

appended as Attachment 1.  
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
Though the report presents financial information in the form of the 2018 Audited Financial 
Statements, there is no financial impact resulting from this. 
 
These financial statements reflect the 2018 combined results of the spending of the operating 
and capital budgets. For 2018, there was an operating budget surplus of $0.059 million [2017 
– $0.069 million], which will be returned to the City. The capital spending during 2018 
totalled $31.441 million or 80.4% [2017 – 75.8%], resulting in a final unspent balance of 
$7.678 million [2017 – $6.428 million].  
 
The Director, Finance & Treasurer has reviewed this financial impact statement and agrees 
with it. 
 
  

14. 
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ISSUE BACKGROUND 
 
At its meeting of November 19, 2018, TPL Board received for information 
PricewaterhouseCooper’s (PwC)’s Audit Plan for the year ending December 31, 2018, which 
outlined their approach to the audit.  
 
The Financial Statements are intended to provide the Board, City, public and other 
stakeholders an overview of the Library’s financial results at the end of the fiscal year and 
indicate revenues, expenses and funding for the year. The preparation, content and accuracy 
of the Financial Statements and all other information included in the financial report are the 
responsibility of management. 
 
The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector 
accounting standards (PSAS) for local governments as defined by the Public Sector 
Accounting Board of the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada. 
 
These Financial Statements have been audited by PwC whose role is to express an 
independent opinion on the fair presentation of the Library’s financial position and operating 
results, and to confirm that the statements are free from material misstatement. The external 
auditor’s opinion is to provide comfort to third parties that the Financial Statements can be 
relied upon.  
 
Financial Statements 
 
The Financial Statements include the following individual statements: 
Name Purpose 
Statement of Financial Position Summarizes the assets (financial and non-

financial), liabilities, net debt and accumulated 
surplus as at year end. 

Statement of Operations and 
Accumulated Surplus 

Outlines revenues, expenses, surplus for the year 
and accumulated surplus at year end. This 
statement reflects the combined operations of the 
operating and capital funds for the Library and 
provides the calculation of the Library’s 
accumulated surplus at year end. 

Statement of Change in Net Debt Outlines the changes in net debt as a result of 
annual operations and tangible capital asset 
transactions. 

Statement of Cash Flows Summarizes the Library’s cash position and 
changes during the year by outlining the 
Library’s sources and uses of cash. 

 
The Notes to the Financial Statements provide further detail about the Library’s financial 
results and are an integral part of the Financial Statements.  
 
 

https://www.torontopubliclibrary.ca/content/about-the-library/pdfs/board/meetings/2018/nov19/17-audit-plan-dec-31-2018-combined.pdf
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Statement of Financial Position 
 
The Statement of Financial Position is the municipal equivalent of the private sector’s 
balance sheet. This statement focuses on the Library’s assets (financial and non-financial) 
and liabilities. The difference between the liabilities and financial assets is the Library’s net 
debt, which represents the net amount that must be financed from future budgets. 
 
As a result of significant investment in tangible capital assets there is a large accumulated 
surplus. Although tangible capital asset balances are considerable, they do not provide 
liquidity and are not typically available for sale, the proceeds of which could be used for 
other purposes. It is for this purpose that tangible capital assets are not included in the 
calculation of net debt. 
 
Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus 
 
The Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus is considered to be the municipal 
equivalent to the private sector’s Statement of Income and Retained Earnings. 
 
The Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus provides a summary of revenues, 
expenses, and surplus throughout the reporting period and outlines the change in 
accumulated surplus. 
 
PSAS legislation requires the operating and capital budgets as approved by Council be 
reflected in the Financial Statements and be adjusted for accrual-based accounting. The 2018 
budget values presented in this statement have been adjusted to reflect the differences 
between amounts as budgeted at the City and Library on a modified "cash requirements" 
basis and amounts now recorded in these financial statements on an accrual basis. As 
described in Note 2 to the Financial Statements (budget figures), the total approved operating 
and capital budgets for 2018 have been combined and reflected in the statement of operations 
and accumulated surplus. The budget for acquisition of tangible capital assets, primarily 
comprised of expenditures of the capital budget and for library collections, results in a budget 
surplus.  
 
Statement of Change in Net Debt 
 
The Statement of Change in Net Debt is unique to governments. This statement focuses on 
the debt of the Library, adjusting the annual surplus for the impact of tangible capital assets; 
mainly deducting the costs to acquire tangible capital assets and adding back amortization 
charged during the year.  
 
Statement of Cash Flow 
 
The Statement of Cash Flow summarizes the Library’s cash position and changes during the 
year. It segregates the Library’s sources (inflows) and uses (outlay) of cash into three 
sections: Operating activities, Capital activities and Financing activities. 
 



2018 Audited Financial Statements – Toronto Public Library Board  4 

COMMENTS 
 
The draft Audited Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 are appended 
as Attachment 1 and provide details of the state of the Library’s finances at the end of the 
fiscal year, and the revenues and expenses for the year ended December 31, 2018. The 
financial statements are considered draft until approved by the Library Board.  
 
The auditors provided an unqualified opinion in the Auditors’ Report contained in the 
Financial Statements (pages 2 to 4 of Attachment 1). An unqualified opinion means that the 
Financial Statements are presented fairly in all material respects. 
 
Budget Monitoring Reports 
At the Board meeting on March 25, 2019, the 2018 year-end results of spending the operating 
and capital budgets were presented for information. The Operating Budget Monitoring Report 
- December 31, 2018 showed an operating surplus of $0.059 million, which will be returned 
to the City and is reflected in the financial statements as payable to the City as shown in Table 
2 of this report. The Capital Budget Monitoring Report - December 31, 2018 showed a 80.4% 
expenditure rate, and the unexpended amount of $8.078 million will be carried forward into 
the next year. In 2018, funding required from the City for the expended amount was $27.219 
million, though actual City funding received was $25.964 million. The difference of $1.255 
million is due to three capital projects that were spent ahead of schedule. This amount, which 
will be recovered from the City in 2019, is reflected in the financial statements as receivable 
from the City as shown in Table 2 of this report.  
 
Budget Figures 
Budget figures in the Audited Financial Statements, are based on the 2018 original operating 
and capital budgets approved by City Council. However, in the Operating and Capital Budget 
Monitoring Reports, the Council-approved 2018 operating and capital budget figures also 
include in-year Council-approved adjustments.  
 
 
  

https://www.torontopubliclibrary.ca/content/about-the-library/pdfs/board/meetings/2019/mar25/15-operating-budget-monitoring-dec-31-2018.pdf
https://www.torontopubliclibrary.ca/content/about-the-library/pdfs/board/meetings/2019/mar25/15-operating-budget-monitoring-dec-31-2018.pdf
https://www.torontopubliclibrary.ca/content/about-the-library/pdfs/board/meetings/2019/mar25/16-capital-budget-monitoring-dec-31-2018-combined-revised.pdf
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Detailed Review of Statement of Financial Position 
 
(M= millions; K=thousands) 
 
A more detailed review of the Statement of Financial Position is provided in the following 
section: 
 
Table 1 – Statement of financial position variance (2018 vs. 2017) 

 Actual  Actual 
2018 2017

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents     12,963,402       14,006,616   (1,043,214)
Accounts receivable: 
   City of Toronto (Table 2)     15,410,807       17,430,561   (2,019,754)
   Other accounts receivable (Table 3)       2,698,094         3,948,410   (1,250,316)

    31,072,303       35,385,587   (4,313,284)

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:
   City of Toronto (Table 2)                    -           6,016,570   (6,016,570)
   Other accounts payable (Table 4)     26,639,932       25,357,816    1,282,116 
Deferred revenue       3,109,355         2,132,170       977,185 
Employee benefits (Table 5)     82,721,363       84,420,159   (1,698,796)
Payable to Canada Life Assurance Company                    -              148,424      (148,424)

  112,470,650     118,075,139   (5,604,489)

Net debt    (81,398,347)     (82,689,552)    1,291,205 
Tangible capital assets (Table7)   340,900,518     325,374,100  15,526,418 
Accumulated surplus (Table 8)   259,502,171     242,684,548  16,817,623 

 Increase / 
(Decrease) 

 
 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents decreased by $1.0M to $13.0M [2017 – $14.0M]. 
 
Accounts receivable – City of Toronto (Note 3) 
The breakdown of accounts receivable from the City of Toronto at year-end with prior year 
comparatives is as follows: 
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Table 2 – Account receivable and Account Payable to City of Toronto 

2018 2017
 Increase / 
(Decrease) 

2018 approved City budget funding receivable - 
operating and capital

 14,822,367  19,346,945   (4,524,578)

Rental receivable       155,453                 -         155,453 
Capital project funding receivable    1,254,592                 -      1,254,592 

 16,232,412  19,346,945   (3,114,533)
Operating expenses      (229,953)      (460,169)       230,216 
Operating surplus payable to City        (59,390)        (69,490)         10,100 
Hydro charges payable      (532,262)   (1,386,725)       854,463 

     (821,605)   (1,916,384)    1,094,779 

Account receivable from City of Toronto  15,410,807  17,430,561   (2,019,754)

Capital project funding payable (Dawes Road)                 -     (1,440,632)    1,440,632 
Unexpended capital advance (carry-forward) – 
City  portion                 -     (4,575,938)    4,575,938 

Account payable to City of Toronto                 -     (6,016,570)    6,016,570  
 
The $15.4M account receivable from the City in 2018 is comprised mainly of $14.8M related 
to the approved 2018 City budget funding, which was received in early 2019, offset by 
$0.8M of payables mostly relating to hydro charges. An additional $1.2M receivable from 
the City is due to three capital projects that were spent ahead of schedule.  In 2017 the 
Library received funding for capital projects that was not expended before year-end resulting 
in the $6.0M payable to the City at the end of 2017. 
 
Other accounts receivable 
The breakdown of other accounts receivable at year-end with prior year comparatives is as 
follows: 
 
Table 3 – Other accounts receivable 

2018 2017
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Canada Revenue Agency – HST rebate    1,968,035    2,467,758      (499,723)
Canada 150 grant receivable                 -         661,375      (661,375)
Landlord contribution receivable (Eglinton 
Square branch)

        72,399       339,000      (266,601)

Foundation receivable       219,124       156,421         62,703 
Rental receivable       129,708         51,121         78,587 
Other       308,828       272,735         36,093 
Total Other accounts receivable    2,698,094    3,948,410   (1,250,316)  
 
Other accounts receivable decreased by $1.2M to $2.7M [2017 – $3.9M] mainly due to a 
decrease in HST rebate receivable from Canada Revenue Agency due to timing and the 
Canada 150 grant for capital projects, which was completed in 2018.  
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Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
The breakdown of other accounts payable and accrued liabilities at year-end with prior year 
comparatives is as follows: 
 
Table 4 – Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

2018 2017
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Salaries and benefits payable  10,199,019    9,961,455       237,564 
Accounts payable and accruals  15,797,126  13,847,201    1,949,925 
Holdback payable on construction contracts       643,787    1,549,160      (905,373)
Total accounts payable and accrued          
liabilities  26,639,932  25,357,816    1,282,116 

 
 
Accounts payable and accruals increased by $1.3M mainly due to outstanding construction 
invoices related to renovation work done at the North York Central Library (Phase 1 capital 
project).  
 
Deferred Revenue (Note 3) 
Deferred revenue increased by $1.0M to $3.1M [2017 - $2.1M] and is comprised of the 
balance of funds that have been received in the form of funding from the Foundation or 
grants for specific programs, which have not yet been expended. Programs include 
Indigenous Strategy, Staff Training, Children Services, Youth Services, Summer Reading 
Club, Musical Instrument Lending and Asian Heritage. 
 
Employee Benefit Liabilities (Note 4) 
The City has employed the services of Morneau Shepell, a third party valuation expert, to 
value the gross employee benefits liability (identified as ‘employee benefits’ in Note 4 of the 
Financial Statement). Towards the end of 2015, the Library provided the necessary 
information on the composition of its workforce and benefits plans to the City. At the end of 
2018, the Library’s gross employee benefits liability (identified as Accrued Benefit 
Obligation in Note 4) increased by $16.3M to $76.5M [2017 – $60.2M]. The increase in the 
liability is due mainly to a change in the trending of the retirees current per-capita claim 
costs, based on data obtained over the period January 1, 2017 to October 31, 2018. These 
per-capita claim costs were “aged” to reflect retirees claim patterns and compared to those 
trended from the December 31, 2015 valuation. 
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Table 5 – Net employee benefits 

2018 2017
Increase / 

(Decrease)
Post-retirement benefits    46,787,876  28,910,539    17,877,337 
Disabled employees' benefits      5,586,831    6,117,063        (530,232)
Income benefits      8,568,508    7,479,416      1,089,092 
Sick leave benefits    14,838,142  16,944,644     (2,106,502)
WSIB         720,983       737,917          (16,934)
Employee Benefits/Accrued Benefit           
Obligation

   76,502,340  60,189,579    16,312,761 

Net unamortized actuarial gain / (loss)      6,219,023  24,230,580   (18,011,557)
Total Net Employee Benefits    82,721,363  84,420,159     (1,698,796)  
 
The net employee benefits liability decreased by $1.7M to $82.7M [2017 – $84.4M]. The 
components of the decrease are due to a $16.3M increase in accrued benefit obligation and a 
$18.0M decrease in the net unamortized actuarial gain calculated as follows: 
 
Table 6 – Net unamortized actuarial gain 

2018 2017
Unamortized gain – beginning of year    24,230,580  22,820,347 
Amortization of net actuarial gain (A)    (2,123,383)   (1,859,680)
Actuarial gain (B)  (15,888,164)    3,269,913 

Net unamortized gain – end of year (C)      6,219,033  24,230,580 
 

 
Net actuarial gains and losses are amortized (A) over the expected average remaining service 
life of the employee group, which ranges from 12 to 16 years. The amortization of the net 
actuarial gain is $2.1M (2017 – $1.9M). In 2018, the actuarial loss(B) is $15.9M (2017 – 
actuarial gain $3.3M).  
 
The net unamortized actuarial gain (C) of $6.2M represents the remaining balance of annual 
actuarial gains/(losses) that has not yet been fully amortized. 
 
An unamortized actuarial gain balance is added to the gross employee benefits obligation and 
an unamortized actuarial loss balance is deducted. The annual unamortized actuarial 
gain/(loss) balance (C) is drawn down as the actuarial gain/(loss) becomes fully amortized. 
 
 
Change in Net Debt (Statement of Changes in Net Debt of Attachment 1) 
Net debt is calculated as liabilities (e.g. trade and employment payables and loans) less 
financial assets (e.g. cash and cash equivalents and receivables), and represents the net 
amount that must be financed by future budgets. 
 
The Library’s net debt at year-end decreased by $1.3M to $81.4M [2017 – $82.7M]. This 
decrease in the Library’s net debt is primarily due to the net overall decrease in employee 
benefits liability (Attachment 1, Note 4). 
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While the City issues long-term debt to finance certain of its operations, none of the debt or 
associated financing costs are allocated to the Library. 
 
Tangible Capital Assets (Notes 2 and 6) 
Note 2 outlines the Library’s significant accounting policies and provides an overview of the 
policy for recording tangible capital assets. 
 
The breakdown of tangible capital assets at year-end with prior year comparatives is as 
follows: 
 
Table 7 – Tangible capital assets 

2017

Land      15,376,262                    -        15,376,262      15,376,262 
Building and leasehold improvements    324,408,907    101,978,636    222,430,271    206,709,927 
Furniture, fixtures and equipment      59,964,191      26,213,881      33,750,310      31,580,768 
Vehicles        2,890,802        1,878,125        1,012,677        1,175,553 
Library materials    116,899,612      57,146,408      59,753,204      58,629,337 
Assets under construction        8,577,794                    -          8,577,794      11,902,253 
Total Tangible Capital Assets    528,117,568    187,217,050    340,900,518    325,374,100 

2018
Accumulated 
AmortizationCost Net Net

 
 
The net value of the Library’s tangible capital assets increased by $15.5M, mainly due to 
capital projects related primarily to St. Clair/Silverthorn, Dawes Road and North York 
Central Library renovations. During the year, asset additions totalled $51.5M, comprised of 
building improvements of $20.5M, furniture and equipment of $10.6M and library 
collections of $20.4M.  
 
During the year, accumulated amortization of tangible capital assets increased $6.6M net to 
$187.2M [2017 – $180.6M]. 
 
Accumulated Surplus 
The 2018 actual accumulated surplus as shown on the Statement of Financial Position 
(page 5 of Attachment 1) is $259.5M. The accumulated surplus is a product of applying 
PSAS accounting and is comprised of the net book value of tangible capital assets, employee 
benefit liability and other liabilities less financial assets:  
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Table 8 – Accumulated surplus 
2018 2017

Purchase of Tangible Capital Assets    528,117,568    506,006,370 
Accumulated amortization   (187,217,050)   (180,632,270)
Net book value of Tangible Capital Assets    340,900,518    325,374,100 
Employee benefits liability     (82,721,363)     (84,420,159)
Other liabilities less financial assets        1,323,016        1,730,607 
Accumulated Surplus – End of year (Table 1)    259,502,171    242,684,548  
 
Annual Surplus 
There are two annual surpluses for the year on the Statement of Operations and Accumulated 
Surplus (page 6 of Attachment 1; breakdown shown in Table 10): 
1. Budget Surplus for the year: $18.1M 
2. PSAS Actual Surplus for the year: $16.8M 
 
The third surplus disclosed in Note 3 is the $59K under spending of the approved operating 
budget as presented in the Operating Budget Monitoring Report – December 31,2018, which 
is returned to the City. 
 
The reconciliation of the operating budget surplus returned to the City to the PSAS annual 
surplus is shown below: 
 
Table 9 – Reconciliation of Surplus for the year 

2018 2017
Operating Budget Surplus             59,390             69,490 
Surplus Returned to the City            (59,390)            (69,490)
Balance                     -                       -   
Net increase in net book value of Tangible Capital 
Assets (Table 1)

     15,526,416      15,867,166 

Increase / (Decrease)  in unspent non-debt 
Capital  and Library Material funding

         (556,011)           459,895 

Net decrease / (increase) in employee benefit 
liability (Table 1)

       1,698,797        2,021,483 

Net increase in employee benefit vacation liability                     -                       -   
Net decrease in energy savings loan (Table 1)           148,421           187,429 
PSAS Surplus for the year      16,817,623      18,535,973  
 
As described in Note 2, the audited budget on the financial statements is the sum of the 
approved 2018 operating and capital budgets, which have been adjusted for PSAS 
accounting, with a resulting budget surplus of $18.1M comprised of expenditures for the 
capital budget and library collections, less amortization. The budget surplus is compared to 
the PSAS surplus in the following chart: 
 
 
 
 

https://www.torontopubliclibrary.ca/content/about-the-library/pdfs/board/meetings/2019/mar25/15-operating-budget-monitoring-dec-31-2018.pdf
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Table 10 – Annual surplus (budget vs. actual) 

Budget PSAS         
Actual

Surplus Surplus
Capital budget expenditure      34,328,852      31,097,460 
Operating budget expenditure – Library materials      19,766,163      20,398,689 
Tangible assets gross amount [a]      54,095,015      51,496,149 
Amortization – Building and Equipment     (16,694,910)     (16,694,909)
Amortization – Library materials     (19,274,822)     (19,274,822)
Total amortization [b]     (35,969,732)     (35,969,731)
Tangible assets net book value [c = a + b]      18,125,283      15,526,418 
Post-retirement and post-employment benefit 
expense (Table 5)

 -        1,698,797 

Other  -          (407,592)
Surplus for the year      18,125,283      16,817,623  
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Detailed Review of Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus 
 
This statement reflects the combined operations of the operating and capital funds for the 
Library and provides the calculation of the Library’s accumulated surplus at year end. 
 
Revenues 
The following chart breaks down the total revenues (operating and capital) by funding source. 
The Library’s primary source of funding comes from the City of Toronto (94.2%). 
 
 

  
 
Figure 1 – Pie chart showing actual revenue amounts and percentages by funding source. 
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Table 11 – Current year revenues and prior year comparatives 
2018 2018 2018 Variance 2017

Actual as 
% of 
Total 

Budget Actual
Favourable / 

(Unfavourable) Actual

City of Toronto 94.19  219,869,798  214,288,896        (5,580,902)  207,425,496 
Province of Ontario 2.43      5,678,427      5,845,281             166,854      6,000,980 
Federal government 0.00                   -           194,005             194,005         796,194 

Fines and user charges 
(see Table 12) 1

1.84      4,286,426      4,285,453                  (973)      4,318,533 

Investment income 0.06         139,500         445,094             305,594         264,751 
Donations and other grants 0.07         162,800      2,875,012          2,712,212      1,981,032 
Other income (see Table 
13) 1

1.41      3,292,065      3,113,911           (178,154)      3,753,233 

Total Revenues 100.00  233,429,016  231,047,652        (2,381,364)  224,540,219   
 
Revenues for 2018 totalled $231.0M [2017 – $224.5M], which is $2.4M less than budget, 
due mainly to $5.6M decrease in City of Toronto funding primarily as a result of the 80.4% 
capital budget spend rate at year-end due to project delays. As a result, less funding was 
required from the City. Offsetting this funding decrease is a $2.7M funding increase from the 
Toronto Public Library Foundation. 
 
Fines and user charges primarily consist of overdue fines and lost items. The breakdown at 
year-end with prior year comparatives is as follows: 
 
Table 12 – Fines and user charges 

2018 2017
Variance 

Favourable / 
(Unfavourable)

Fines    2,384,191    2,528,564          (144,373)
Equipment & facility rentals       905,847       864,837             41,010 
Printing / Photocopier receipts       888,043       813,648             74,395 
Other charges       107,372       111,484              (4,112)
Fines and user charges    4,285,453    4,318,533            (33,080)  
 
The reduction in fines revenue is a result of continued growth in the usage of e-materials, which 
are not subject to late fees, and customer knowledge regarding renewals and late due notices. 
  
Other income consists primarily of tenant rentals and revenue from premium venue space 
rentals. In 2017, miscellaneous income comprised mainly of a one-time landlord contribution 
towards the renovation of Eglinton Square branch. The breakdown at year-end with prior 
year comparatives is as follows: 
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Table 13 – Other income 

2018 2017
Variance 

Favourable / 
(Unfavourable)

Tenant rentals    1,718,770    1,713,407                5,363 
Premium venue space rentals    1,067,191    1,003,591              63,600 
Sale of merchandise       154,272       136,451              17,821 
Miscellaneous       173,678       899,784          (726,106)
Total Other Income    3,113,911    3,753,233          (639,322)  
 
 
Expenses 
 
The following chart breaks down the expenses by category. Staff costs accounted for the 
largest portion at 68.2% of the total amount.  
 

 
Figure 2 – Pie chart showing actual expense amounts and percentages. 
 
The library materials shown in the chart represent only donations to special collections, 
which are expensed. Note that $20.4M of expenditure on library collections (see Table 7), 
which is part of the approved operating budget, is treated as an addition to tangible capital 
assets.  
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Table 14 – Current year expenses and prior year comparatives 
2018 2018 2018 Variance 2017

Actual as 
% of 
Total 

Budget Actual
Favourable / 

(Unfavourable) Actual

Staff costs 69.14    148,860,675    143,856,341        5,004,334    140,520,085 
Maintenance and 
supplies

6.21      13,371,825      15,780,862      (2,409,037)      14,568,129 

Utility cost 4.58        9,860,180        9,772,078            88,102        9,588,028 
Administration cost 
(Table 15)

1.61        3,459,049        4,619,736      (1,160,687)        3,728,477 

Rental cost 1.27        2,735,863        3,024,076         (288,213)        3,054,747 
Library materials 0.00                   -             288,784         (288,784)           140,054 
Transfers to City of 
Toronto and other

0.49        1,046,409           918,420          127,989        1,065,642 

Amortization 16.71      35,969,732      35,969,732                   -        33,339,084 
Total Expenses 100.00  215,303,733  214,230,029      1,073,704  206,004,246  
 
 
The 2018 budget represents the initial 2018 Council-approved budget and does not include 
in-year budget adjustments. The $5.0M under-expenditure in staff costs is comprised of: the 
$1.2M favourable variance as detailed in the Operating Budget Monitoring Report – 
December 31, 2018; in–year budget adjustments including a transfer of salary savings of 
$2.3M to capital for the NYCL capital project, and $0.1M related to the increase in minimum 
wage included in Bill 148; and a legal entity entry of $1.7M for a reduction in future benefits 
liability. 
 
Table 15 – Administration cost 

2018 2018 2017

Budget Actual Actual

Professional & other services 899,152 1,225,977            (326,825) 1,189,793
Training & mileage 698,500 839,264            (140,764) 678,969
Supplies & services 32,000 53,723              (21,723) 80,145
Programs, printing & advertising 1,829,397 2,500,772            (671,375) 1,779,570
Total Administration cost 3,459,049 4,619,736         (1,160,687) 3,728,477

Variance 
Favourable / 

(Unfavourable)

 
 
Administration cost for 2018 totalled $4.6M [2017 – $3.7M], which is $1.2M higher than 
budget, mainly due to a $0.6M increase in programs, printing & advertising expenses, which 
is funded by the Toronto Public Library Foundation, and $0.3M over-expenditure in 
professional & other services is due to higher technical consulting and legal costs. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The financial statements are considered draft until four outstanding matters are cleared: 
update on legal confirmations; subsequent events procedures; the receipt of a signed 
management representation letter; and Board approval of the draft financial statements. 

https://www.torontopubliclibrary.ca/content/about-the-library/pdfs/board/meetings/2019/mar25/15-operating-budget-monitoring-dec-31-2018.pdf
https://www.torontopubliclibrary.ca/content/about-the-library/pdfs/board/meetings/2019/mar25/15-operating-budget-monitoring-dec-31-2018.pdf
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2018 Audited Financial Statements
Toronto Public Library Board

May 21, 2019

1



Financial Reports
Type of Reports

2

Two types of Financial Reports that 
are presented to the Board

• Budget Monitoring Reports for both 
Operating and Capital Budget 
Variances

• Annual Audited Financial 
Statements



Financial Reports
Audited Financial Statements

• Prepared annually
• Audited by PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PwC) 
• Prepared in accordance with Canadian public 

sector accounting standards (PSAS) for local 
governments

3



Financial Reports
Audited Financial Statements

4

Type of Statement Purpose
Statement of Financial 
Position

Summarizes the assets (financial and 
non-financial), liabilities, net debt and 
accumulated surplus as at year end.

Statement of Operations and 
Accumulated Surplus

Outlines revenues, expenses, surplus 
for the year and accumulated surplus 
at year end. This statement reflects 
the combined operations of the 
operating and capital funds for the 
Library plus PSAS adjustments and 
provides the calculation of the 
Library’s accumulated surplus at year 
end.

The Audited Financial Statements include the following statements:



Financial Reports
Audited Financial Statements

5

Type of Statement Purpose
Statement of Change in Net 
Debt

Unique to governments. Outlines the 
changes in net debt as a result of 
annual operations and tangible capital 
asset transactions.

Statement of Cash Flows Summarizes the Library’s cash 
position and changes during the year 
by outlining the Library’s sources and 
uses of cash.



Financial Reports
Budget Presentation in Reporting

6

• Uses the 2018 original Council 
approved, operating and capital 
budgets combined together; 
plus PSAS adjustments.

Audited 
Financial 

Statements 
Budget

• Uses the final council approved
operating and capital budgets 
plus any in-year approved 
adjustments.

Operating and 
Capital budget 

used in separate 
monitoring 

reports



Financial Statements
Accumulated Surplus

Accumulated Surplus
• The accumulated surplus is a product of applying PSAS accounting 

to the combined Operating and Capital Budget Monitoring Reports.  
The additional adjustments are comprised of recognizing: the net 
book value of tangible capital assets; employee benefit liability; and 
other liabilities less financial assets.

7

Table 8  - Accumulated surplus 2018
Purchase of Tangible Capital Assets    528,117,568 
Accumulated amortization   (187,217,050)
Net book value of Tangible Capital Assets    340,900,518 
Employee benefits liability     (82,721,363)
Other liabilities less financial assets        1,323,016 
Accumulated Surplus – End of year    259,502,171 


AP

				2018		2017		Increase / (Decrease)

				$		$



		Trade accounts payable		(7,307,070.94)		(8,515,418.97)

		Accrued year-end payables		(6,628,852.48)		(3,849,482.14)

				(13,935,923.42)		(12,364,901.11)		1,571,022.31

		Accounts payable - Sundry		(1,609,991.07)		(1,166,714.86)		443,276.21

		Accounts payable - Unclaimed cheques		(76,307.59)		(54,710.20)		21,597.39

		Accounts payable - Deposit received		(124,182.62)		(117,652.31)		6,530.31

		Self-funded leave		(136,693.69)		(159,216.37)		(22,522.68)

		Payroll deductions & payables		85,972.09		15,993.57		(69,978.52)

				(15,797,126.30)		(13,847,201.28)		1,949,925.02





		Accrued salaries and benefits		(10,199,018.86)		(9,961,450.30)		237,568.56

		Accounts payable - Holdback on contracts		(643,786.86)		(1,549,159.86)		(905,373.00)





Table 1

				Actual		Actual		Increase / (Decrease)

				2018		2017

		Financial assets

		Cash and cash equivalents		12,963,402		14,006,616		(1,043,214)

		Accounts receivable: 

		   City of Toronto (Table 2)		15,410,807		17,430,561		(2,019,754)

		   Other accounts receivable (Table 3)		2,698,094		3,948,410		(1,250,316)

				31,072,303		35,385,587		(4,313,284)



		Liabilities

		Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

		   City of Toronto (Table 2)		- 0		6,016,570		(6,016,570)

		   Other accounts payable (Table 4)		26,639,932		25,357,816		1,282,116

		Deferred revenue		3,109,355		2,132,170		977,185

		Employee benefits (Table 5)		82,721,363		84,420,159		(1,698,796)

		Payable to Canada Life Assurance Company		- 0		148,424		(148,424)

				112,470,650		118,075,139		(5,604,489)



		Net debt		(81,398,347)		(82,689,552)		1,291,205

		Tangible capital assets (Table7)		340,900,518		325,374,100		15,526,418

		Accumulated surplus (Table 8)		259,502,171		242,684,548		16,817,623





Table 2

				2018		2017		Increase / (Decrease)

		2018 approved City budget funding receivable - operating and capital		14,822,367		19,346,945		(4,524,578)

		Rental receivable		155,453		- 0		155,453

		Capital project funding receivable		1,254,592		- 0		1,254,592

				16,232,412		19,346,945		(3,114,533)

		Operating expenses		(229,953)		(460,169)		230,216

		Operating surplus payable to City		(59,390)		(69,490)		10,100

		Hydro charges payable		(532,262)		(1,386,725)		854,463

				(821,605)		(1,916,384)		1,094,779

		Account receivable from City of Toronto		15,410,807		17,430,561		(2,019,754)



		Capital project funding payable (Dawes Road)		- 0		(1,440,632)		1,440,632

		Unexpended capital advance (carry-forward) – City  portion		- 0		(4,575,938)		4,575,938

		Account payable to City of Toronto		- 0		(6,016,570)		6,016,570





Table 3-4

		TABLE 3

				2018		2017		Increase / (Decrease)

		Canada Revenue Agency – HST rebate		1,968,035		2,467,758		(499,723)

		Canada 150 grant receivable		- 0		661,375		(661,375)

		Landlord contribution receivable (Eglinton Square branch)		72,399		339,000		(266,601)

		Foundation receivable		219,124		156,421		62,703

		Rental receivable		129,708		51,121		78,587

		Other		308,828		272,735		36,093

		Total Other accounts receivable		2,698,094		3,948,410		(1,250,316)



		TABLE 4

				2018		2017		Increase / (Decrease)

		Salaries and benefits payable		10,199,019		9,961,455		237,564

		Accounts payable and accruals		15,797,126		13,847,201		1,949,925

		Holdback payable on construction contracts		643,787		1,549,160		(905,373)

		Total accounts payable and accrued          liabilities		26,639,932		25,357,816		1,282,116







Table 5-6

		TABLE 5

				2018		2017		Increase / (Decrease)

		Post-retirement benefits		46,787,876		28,910,539		17,877,337

		Disabled employees' benefits		5,586,831		6,117,063		(530,232)

		Income benefits		8,568,508		7,479,416		1,089,092

		Sick leave benefits		14,838,142		16,944,644		(2,106,502)

		WSIB		720,983		737,917		(16,934)

		Employee Benefits/Accrued Benefit           Obligation		76,502,340		60,189,579		16,312,761

		Net unamortized actuarial gain / (loss)		6,219,023		24,230,580		(18,011,557)

		Total Net Employee Benefits		82,721,363		84,420,159		(1,698,796)



		TABLE 6

				2018		2017

		Unamortized gain – beginning of year 		24,230,580		22,820,347

		Amortization of net actuarial gain (A)		(2,123,383)		(1,859,680)

		Actuarial gain (B)		(15,888,164)		3,269,913

		Net unamortized gain – end of year (C)		6,219,033		24,230,580





Table 7

				2018						2017

				Cost		Accumulated Amortization		Net		Net



		Land		15,376,262		- 0		15,376,262		15,376,262

		Building and leasehold improvements		324,408,907		101,978,636		222,430,271		206,709,927

		Furniture, fixtures and equipment		59,964,191		26,213,881		33,750,310		31,580,768

		Vehicles		2,890,802		1,878,125		1,012,677		1,175,553

		Library materials		116,899,612		57,146,408		59,753,204		58,629,337

		Assets under construction		8,577,794		- 0		8,577,794		11,902,253

		Total Tangible Capital Assets		528,117,568		187,217,050		340,900,518		325,374,100





Table 8-10

		TABLE 8

		Table 8  - Accumulated surplus		2018		2017

		Purchase of Tangible Capital Assets		528,117,568		506,006,370

		Accumulated amortization 		(187,217,050)		(180,632,270)

		Net book value of Tangible Capital Assets		340,900,518		325,374,100

		Employee benefits liability		(82,721,363)		(84,420,159)

		Other liabilities less financial assets		1,323,016		1,730,607

		Accumulated Surplus – End of year 		259,502,171		242,684,548



		TABLE 9

				2018		2017

		Operating Budget Surplus		59,390		69,490

		Surplus Returned to the City		(59,390)		(69,490)

		Balance		- 0		- 0

		Net increase in net book value of Tangible Capital Assets (Table 1)		15,526,416		15,867,166

		Increase / (Decrease)  in unspent non-debt Capital  and Library Material funding		(556,011)		459,895

		Net decrease / (increase) in employee benefit liability (Table 1)		1,698,797		2,021,483

		Net increase in employee benefit vacation liability		- 0		- 0

		Net decrease in energy savings loan (Table 1)		148,421		187,429

		PSAS Surplus for the year		16,817,623		18,535,973

		TABLE 10

				Budget		PSAS         Actual

				Surplus		Surplus

		Capital budget expenditure		34,328,852		31,097,460

		Operating budget expenditure – Library materials		19,766,163		20,398,689

		Tangible assets gross amount [a]		54,095,015		51,496,149

		Amortization – Building and Equipment		(16,694,910)		(16,694,909)

		Amortization – Library materials		(19,274,822)		(19,274,822)

		Total amortization [b]		(35,969,732)		(35,969,731)

		Tangible assets net book value [c = a + b]		18,125,283		15,526,418

		Post-retirement and post-employment benefit expense (Table 5)		-		1,698,797

		Other		-		(407,592)

		Surplus for the year		18,125,283		16,817,623





Table 11

				2018		2018		2018		Variance		2017

				Actual as % of Total 		Budget		Actual		Favourable / (Unfavourable)		Actual

		City of Toronto		94.19		219,869,798		214,288,896		(5,580,902)		207,425,496

		Province of Ontario		2.43		5,678,427		5,845,281		166,854		6,000,980

		Federal government		0.00		- 0		194,005		194,005		796,194

		Fines and user charges (see Table 12) 1		1.84		4,286,426		4,285,453		(973)		4,318,533

		Investment income		0.06		139,500		445,094		305,594		264,751

		Donations and other grants		0.07		162,800		2,875,012		2,712,212		1,981,032

		Other income (see Table 13) 1		1.41		3,292,065		3,113,911		(178,154)		3,753,233

		Total Revenues		100.00		233,429,016		231,047,652		(2,381,364)		224,540,219





Table 12

						2018		2017		Variance								2018		2017		Variance Favourable / (Unfavourable)

		68210		Fines		(2,101,343.00)		(2,244,307.00)		142,964.00				2,384,191		Fines		2,384,191		2,528,564		(144,373)

		68211		Collection Agency Fees		(69,084.00)		(74,055.00)		4,971.00				905,847		Equipment & facility rentals		905,847		864,837		41,010

		68212		Lost/Damaged Materials		(213,764.00)		(210,202.00)		(3,562.00)				888,043		Printing / Photocopier receipts		888,043		813,648		74,395

		68213		Online Payment Fee		- 0		- 0		- 0				107,372		Other charges		107,372		111,484		(4,112)

						(2,384,191.00)		(2,528,564.00)		144,373.00						Fines and user charges		4,285,453		4,318,533		(33,080)

		68310		Theatre Rental		(196,383.00)		(214,300.00)		17,917.00

		68311		Room/Auditorium Rental		(290,364.00)		(287,569.00)		(2,795.00)

		68312		Theatre After Hours Security Revenue		(58,560.00)		(53,595.00)		(4,965.00)

		68313		Room Cancellation		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68314		Room After Hours Security Revenue		(132,026.00)		(89,211.00)		(42,815.00)

		68319		Theatre Rental Extra Fees		(8,962.00)		(9,113.00)		151.00

		68320		Room Rental Extra Fees		(10,071.00)		(6,862.00)		(3,209.00)

		68322		A/V Equipment Rental		(206,733.00)		(201,641.00)		(5,092.00)

		68323		Exhibit Gallery Rental		(2,748.00)		(2,546.00)		(202.00)

		68340		Locker Rental		- 0		- 0		- 0

						(905,847.00)		(864,837.00)		(41,010.00)

		68321		Public Printing		(644,893.00)		(478,471.00)		(166,422.00)

		68330		Photocopy - Coins		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68331		Photocopy - Card		(2.00)		(5.00)		3.00

		68332		Photocopy - Colour		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68334		Micro/Printer Revenue		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68335		Copy Card - Sale		(17,884.00)		(5,705.00)		(12,179.00)

		68336		Copy Card - Value Added		(225,264.00)		(329,467.00)		104,203.00

						(888,043.00)		(813,648.00)		(74,395.00)

		68410		Non-resident User Fees		(43,394.00)		(35,236.00)		(8,158.00)

		68420		Program Registration		(3.00)		- 0		(3.00)

		68430		Interloan		(6,486.00)		(6,354.00)		(132.00)

		68440		Online Search		(5,724.00)		(3,794.00)		(1,930.00)

		68450		Fax & Document Delivery		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68460		Photography		(12,215.00)		(17,883.00)		5,668.00

		68461		Print on Demand		(28,552.00)		(31,717.00)		3,165.00

		68462		Digitization on Demand		(424.00)		(4,781.00)		4,357.00

		68463		Digital Innovation Hub Revenue		(7,673.00)		(8,519.00)		846.00

		68464		Fabrication Studio Revenue		(719.00)

		68510		Memberships		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68511		Royalties		(1,316.00)		(381.00)		(935.00)

		68590		Other Service Charge		(866.00)		(2,819.00)		1,953.00

				Rounding		- 0		- 0		- 0

						(107,372.00)		(111,484.00)		4,112.00

				Fines & user charges		(4,285,453.00)		(4,318,533.00)		33,080.00





Table 13

						2018		2017		Variance								2018		2017		Variance Favourable / (Unfavourable)

		68760		Rental Income - Lease		(502,810.00)		(496,911.00)		(5,899.00)				1,718,770		Tenant rentals		1,718,770		1,713,407		5,363

		68761		Parking		(60,333.00)		(59,457.00)		(876.00)				1,067,191		Premium venue space rentals		1,067,191		1,003,591		63,600

		68762		Common Area Maintenance Revenue		(1,117,452.00)		(1,118,704.00)		1,252.00				154,272		Sale of merchandise		154,272		136,451		17,821

		68763		Rental Income - In-kind		(37,925.00)		(37,925.00)		- 0				173,678		Miscellaneous		173,678		899,784		(726,106)

		68766		Key and Name Plates		(250.00)		(410.00)		160.00						Total Other Income		3,113,911		3,753,233		(639,322)

						(1,718,770.00)		(1,713,407.00)		(5,363.00)

		68325		Premium Room Rental		- 0		- 0		- 0								3,113,911

		68512		Salon Payment Processing Fee		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0

		68740		Commissions		(20,191.00)		(23,177.00)		2,986.00

		68741		Landmark Fee - Caterer		(249,599.00)		(231,921.00)		(17,678.00)

		68742		Commission - Rental		(63,368.00)		(64,895.00)		1,527.00

		68743		Catering Revenue		(13,798.00)		(25,349.00)		11,551.00

		68744		Catering Rentals		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68764		Rental Fees - Facility		(644,372.00)		(598,159.00)		(46,213.00)

		68765		Rental Fees - Staff		(60,708.00)		(48,836.00)		(11,872.00)

		68747		Insurance Revenue		(9,605.00)		(6,782.00)		(2,823.00)

		68748		Licensing Fee		(5,550.00)		(4,472.00)		(1,078.00)

						(1,067,191.00)		(1,003,591.00)		(63,600.00)

		68710		Sale of Merchandise		(2,980.00)		(3,797.00)		817.00

		68711		Sale of Library Bags		(16,616.00)		(10,247.00)		(6,369.00)

		68712		Sale of Publication - R4R		(3.00)		(26.00)		23.00

		68720		Sale of Library Materials		(125,320.00)		(119,639.00)		(5,681.00)

		68721		Sale of Library Materials Online		(9,353.00)		(2,742.00)		(6,611.00)

						(154,272.00)		(136,451.00)		(17,821.00)

		68745		Affiliate Program Commissions		(795.00)		(1,834.00)		1,039.00

		68746		Film & Location Revenue		(26,919.00)		(8,043.00)		(18,876.00)

		68750		Cash Over/Short		(1,939.00)		(2,787.00)		848.00

		68770		Advertising Revenue		(13,387.00)		(5,300.00)		(8,087.00)

		68853		Sponsorship Revenue		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68910		Special Projects Revenue		(14,029.00)		(35,291.00)		21,262.00

		68911		Special Events Revenue		- 0		- 0		- 0

		68912		Sunnybrook Hospital Revenue		(78,288.00)		(77,426.00)		(862.00)

		68925		Rebate Revenue		(3,950.00)		(4,284.00)		334.00

		68990		Miscellaneous Revenues		(34,371.00)		(764,819.00)		730,448.00

		68998		Budget Reallocation Adjustment		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Rounding		- 0		- 0		- 0

						(173,678.00)		(899,784.00)		726,106.00

				Other Income		(3,113,911.00)		(3,753,233.00)		639,322.00





Table 14

				2018		2018		2018		Variance		2017

				Actual as % of Total 		Budget		Actual		Favourable / (Unfavourable)		Actual

		Staff costs		69.14		148,860,675		143,856,341		5,004,334		140,520,085

		Maintenance and supplies		6.21		13,371,825		15,780,862		(2,409,037)		14,568,129

		Utility cost		4.58		9,860,180		9,772,078		88,102		9,588,028

		Administration cost (Table 15)		1.61		3,459,049		4,619,736		(1,160,687)		3,728,477

		Rental cost		1.27		2,735,863		3,024,076		(288,213)		3,054,747

		Library materials		0.00		- 0		288,784		(288,784)		140,054

		Transfers to City of Toronto and other		0.49		1,046,409		918,420		127,989		1,065,642

		Amortization		16.71		35,969,732		35,969,732		- 0		33,339,084

		Total Expenses		100.00		215,303,733		214,230,029		1,073,704		206,004,246





Table 15

																Budget		Fund 1		Fund 7		Fund 4		Operating

				2018		2018		Variance Favourable / (Unfavourable)		2017				[55050]  Hiring		15,000.00		119,328.52						119,328.52

				Budget		Actual				Actual				[55070]  Freight & Courier		38,247.00		59,344.50		8,023.51				67,368.01

		Professional & other services		899,152		1,225,977		(326,825)		1,189,793				[55080]  Health & Safety		40,000.00		21,980.47						21,980.47

		Training & mileage		698,500		839,264		(140,764)		678,969				[55110]  Professional & Consultant - Audit		40,500.00		27,540.00						27,540.00

		Supplies & services		32,000		53,723		(21,723)		80,145				[55111]  Consultant - Technical				40,752.96						40,752.96

		Programs, printing & advertising		1,829,397		2,500,772		(671,375)		1,779,570				[55112]  Consultant - Management				8,649.60		1,654.40				10,304.00

		Total Administration cost		3,459,049		4,619,736		(1,160,687)		3,728,477				[55113]  Consultant - System Development

														[55114]  Consultant - Legal		16,000.00

				899,152		1,225,976								[55115]  Consultant - Research & Development						29,428.99				29,428.99

				698,500		839,264								[55116]  Consultant - Creative & Communication

				32,000		53,723								[55120]  Non-professional Services (not used)

				1,829,397		2,500,772								[55121]  Specialized Professional Services		153,000.00		236,812.36		29,821.66		4,818.00		271,452.02

														[55123]  Collection Agency Fee		150,000.00		143,054.30						143,054.30

														[55124]  Legal Services		55,000.00		24,511.15						24,511.15

														[55130]  Insurance		8,000.00		7,347.89						7,347.89

														[55140]  Bank Charges & Interest		166,000.00		146,602.75						146,602.75

														[55150]  Photocopy Cost - Public		55,000.00		111,420.18						111,420.18

														[55210]  Library Board Expense		4,000.00		4,589.95						4,589.95

														[55220]  Memberships & Dues - Personal		21,714.00		16,565.07						16,565.07

														[55221]  Memberships & Dues - Corporate		101,648.00		139,960.71						139,960.71

														[55230]  License & Permits		26,043.00		37,747.24		360.94				38,108.18

														[55320]  Corporate Recognition Program

														[55341]  Recognition		9,000.00		5,661.09						5,661.09

																899,152.00		1,151,868.74		69,289.50		4,818.00		1,225,976.24

														[55030]  Conference

														[55040]  Staff Training		490,000.00		637,672.46		2,350.32				640,022.78

														[55060]  Travel - Meetings						5,230.39				5,230.39

														[55061]  Travel - Mileage		97,000.00		86,096.10		571.71				86,667.81

														[55062]  Travel - TTC/Taxi/Parking		111,500.00		105,582.26		1,760.58				107,342.84

																698,500.00		829,350.82		9,913.00		- 0		839,263.82

														[55420]  Interloan Fees		1,000.00		1,986.50						1,986.50

														[55430]  Cataloguing Support		13,000.00		33,780.15						33,780.15

														[55440]  Book Conservation		18,000.00		16,952.63		1,003.50				17,956.13

																32,000.00		52,719.28		1,003.50		- 0		53,722.78

														[55122]  Translation Services				985.96						985.96

														[55151]  Photocopy Cost - Staff		57,040.00		59,246.83						59,246.83

														[55168]  Micro Printer/Readers - Public		25,000.00		25,493.82						25,493.82

														[55310]  Advertising & Promotion - General		142,812.00		163,645.11		81,632.08				245,277.19

														[55311]  Print		303,986.00		188,459.22		164,425.26				352,884.48

														[55312]  Creative & Communication Services		35,000.00		117,293.42		142,824.06				260,117.48

														[55313]  Media Services & Support		10,000.00		4,094.40						4,094.40

														[55314]  Advertising & Promotion - Publications		15,000.00		7,079.09		37,822.36				44,901.45

														[55315]  Advertising & Promotion - Shows		10,000.00		8,063.69		148.50				8,212.19

														[55316]  Advertising & Promotion - Entertainment

														[55340]  Event Support - Services		16,500.00		10,132.84		4,084.29				14,217.13

														[55342]  Dragon Boat Festival Expense

														[55345]  Charitable Activity

														[55410]  Library Program - General		1,045,059.00		778,436.55		441,128.19				1,219,564.74

														[55411]  French Program		15,000.00		16,128.99						16,128.99

														[55412]  Writer In Residence		25,000.00		25,431.60						25,431.60

														[55415]  Library Program - Talent		110,000.00		123,830.03		51,938.86				175,768.89

														[55416]  Library Program - Travel		8,000.00		21,328.40		8,855.37				30,183.77

														[55417]  Library Program - Catering		11,000.00		12,254.12		6,008.87				18,262.99

														[55996]  Annual Tangible Asset Offset

														[55998]  Budget Reallocation Adjustment

																1,829,397.00		1,561,904.07		938,867.84		- 0		2,500,771.91

														Administration costs		3,459,049.00		3,595,842.91		1,019,073.84				4,619,734.75

														per FS		3,459,049.00								4,619,736.00

																								(1.25)







Financial Statements
Tangible Capital Assets

Tangible Capital Assets (TCA)
• Tangible capital assets are non-financial assets that are not available 

to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in the provision of 
services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current year 
and are not intended for sale in the ordinary course of operations.
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Table 7 – Tangible capital 
assets 2018

Cost Accumulated 
Amortization Net

Land 15,376,262 - 15,376,262 
Building and leasehold improvements 324,408,907 101,978,636 222,430,271 
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 59,964,191 26,213,881 33,750,310 
Vehicles 2,890,802 1,878,125 1,012,677 
Library materials 116,899,612 57,146,408 59,753,204 
Assets under construction 8,577,794 - 8,577,794 
Total Tangible Capital Assets 528,117,568 187,217,050 340,900,518 



Financial Statements
Employee Benefit Liability
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Employee Benefit Liability
• TPL provides post-retirement health, dental, life insurance and long-

term disability benefits to certain employees. Morneau Shepell, is 
the third party valuation expert that determines the liability.

Table 5 – Net employee benefits 2018 2017 Increase / 
(Decrease)

Post-retirement benefits 46,787,876 28,910,539 17,877,337 
Disabled employees' benefits 5,586,831 6,117,063 (530,232)
Income benefits 8,568,508 7,479,416 1,089,092 
Sick leave benefits 14,838,142 16,944,644 (2,106,502)
WSIB 720,983 737,917 (16,934)

Employee Benefits/Accrued Benefit Obligation 76,502,340 60,189,579 16,312,761 

Net unamortized actuarial gain / (loss) 6,219,023 24,230,580 (18,011,557)
Total Net Employee Benefits 82,721,363 84,420,159 (1,698,796)



Financial Statements
Budget Monitoring Reports
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As reported March 25,2019:

• Operating Budget Surplus of $59,000  in 
Operating Budget Monitoring Report, returned to 
City

• Capital Budget underspending of $7,678,000 in 
Capital Budget Monitoring Report, returned to 
City and carried forward



Financial Statements
Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus
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Annual Surplus
• Budget is the sum of the original approved 2018 operating and capital budgets, adjusted for PSAS
• Budget surplus for year of $18.1M comprised of:

• Set up and amortize assets - expenditures from the capital budget and for library collections
• PSAS Actual Surplus for the year of $16.8M

• Set up and amortize assets 
• Set up employee benefit liability and amortize gain/loss, and other PSAB adjustments

Table 10 - Annual surplus (budget vs. actual) Budget PSAS Actual

Capital budget expenditure 34,328,852 31,097,460 

Operating budget expenditure – Library materials 19,766,163 20,398,689 

Tangible assets gross amount [a] 54,095,015 51,496,149 
Amortization – Building and Equipment (16,694,910) (16,694,909)
Amortization – Library materials (19,274,822) (19,274,822)
Total amortization [b] (35,969,732) (35,969,731)
Tangible assets net book value [c = a + b] 18,125,283 15,526,418 

Post-retirement and post-employment benefit expense (Table 5) - 1,698,797 

Other - (407,592)
Surplus for the year 18,125,283 16,817,623 



Questions?
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